
 

Memorandum 
 
To: Planning Commission Members 

From: Elizabeth J Corwin, PE, AIPC; Planning Director 

Date: July 26, 2024 

Re: Site Plan Amendment 
Applicant: Deanna & Juan Bueno 
Property Owner:  Bueno Investment Group, LLC 
828 N Milford 
PIN  11-22-176-006 

 
The site plan for your consideration is a proposal to complete work begun under SPR 19-08 by 
Synergy Electric.  The site plan was originally introduced after Synergy had occupied the site for their 
contractor’s office and yard without a valid land use permit.  There is a history of non-compliance 
with the approved site plan, and other work completed without permits.  Reviewing the historic 
photos of the site on Property Gateway for 2017 through 2023 should give you an idea of how the 
site was developed.  The Planning Commission did not review or approve the use of millings in place 
of paving or the placement of the shed behind the existing house.  Plan sheet 4 of 10 marked 
“existing conditions” shows the condition of the site before Synergy Energy applied for Site Plan 
approval (the shed is an error on that plan). 
 
The current owners purchased the site in a partially developed condition.  They want to bring the site 
into compliance and establish uses for an office, for storage and operation of a food truck operation 
and for one housing unit.  They hope to gain permission to stage one “taco cart” in the required front 
yard and sell product from the cart during pleasant weather conditions.  They do not intend to place 
any seating near the taco cart or invite customers to consume the product on premise.  One 
additional ancillary use would be to conduct classes in the pole barn. 
 
The proposed work includes:   

• A new paved entrance and driveway, with 4 parking spaces (including one barrier-free space).  
One space is marked for a food cart to sell tacos from the site weather permitting. 

• Landscaping and revegetation of the front yard, including required street trees and planting of 
shrubs as a privacy buffer to the residentially used parcel to the north 

• Minor repair of the storm sewer system. 

• Move the existing shed just east of the house to a location that complies with required 
setbacks  

• Addition of new millings in the area immediately west of the pole barn to provide a stable 
surface to park and store food carts. 
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• Construction of a concrete sidewalk along the site frontage on Milford Road.

• Addition of a dumpster pad and enclosure at the west end of the site.

We have not asked for a new engineering review at this time, since the total site imperviousness will 
not be greater than that anticipated under SPR 19-08.  We have not asked for a new photometric 
plan, although the light poles anticipated in the previous design have been excluded from the 
proposal. This should be fine in the front yard, as much of the previously proposed parking lot is now 
proposed lawn.  There may prove to be a need to add an additional wall pack on the west face of the 
pole barn or east face of the house if the lighting proves too dim for safety for the 9 parking spaces 
behind the house. 

The existing pole barn was constructed in its location with the grant of a variance from the required 
side yard.  The required side yard setback is 20 feet for any new structures (such as the relocated 
shed) 

At this point, the Planning Commission should consider a few points of the proposal in your review: 

• Is it acceptable to allow the continued use of the asphalt milling east of the existing house in 
lieu of hard surface pavement required under Section 11.02.H.2. which does allow the Planning 
Commission to consider alternative materials for low use parking areas. 

• What limits (if any) should be placed on the use of the taco cart in the front yard.  This need not 
be considered a temporary use if the Planning Commission approves it as part of the 
permanent site plan. 

• What limits (if any) should apply to the use of the barn for classroom space. 

I have included copies of the minutes of the previous Planning Commission review and approval for 
your use.
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Schedule

Symbol Label Quantity
Manufactur

er

Catalog

Number
Description Lamp

Number

Lamps
Filename

Lumens Per

Lamp

Light Loss

Factor
Wattage

SS4
4 HUBBELL

OUTDOOR

RAR1-80L-25-

-4K7-4W

B-70-CRI 1 RAR1-80L-25-

-4K7-4W.ies

3412 0.92 25.4

W3
4 HUBBELL

OUTDOOR

LNC2-12L-4K-

070-3

LitePak LNC2 C-70-CRI 1 LNC2-12L-4K-

-070-3.IES

2616 0.92 28.6

W4
1 HUBBELL

OUTDOOR

LNC2-12L-4K-

070-4

LitePak LNC2 C-70-CRI 1 LNC2-12L-4K-

-070-4.IES

2783 0.92 28.6

Statistics

Description Symbol Avg Max Min Max/Min Avg/Min

Entire Site

Calc
0.4 fc 10.1 fc 0.0 fc N/A N/A

South Lot Line 0.1 fc 0.1 fc 0.0 fc N/A N/A
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THIS PHOTOMETRIC PLAN IS NO LONGER CURRENT 
SEE SHEET 7 FOR AS BUILT LOCATIONS AND
ELECTRICAL SPEC SHEETS
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Highland Township Planning Commission 
Record of the 1356th Meeting  

Highland Township Auditorium 
September 5, 2019 

 
 
Roll Call: 
Scott Green, Chairperson  
Eugene H. Beach, Jr.  
Mary Pat Chynoweth  
Chris Gostek (Absent) 
Beth Lewis 
Roscoe Smith 
Jeffrey Stander (Absent) 
Scott Temple (Absent) 
Russ Tierney  
 
Also Present: 
Elizabeth J. Corwin, PE, AICP – Planning Director 
Julie Kabalka, Recording Secretary 
 
Visitors:  
 
Mr. Green called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. 
 
Work Session: 
 
Agenda Item #1:  

Parcel#: 11-22-176-016 
  Zoning:  IM, Industrial Manufacturing 
  Address: 828 N Milford 
  File #:  SPR 19-08 

Request: Site plan review for contractors’ facility 
  Applicant: Synergy Electric 
  Owner:  Estate of Gordon E. Brown, Sr. 
 
 
Mr. Smith introduced the site plan for contractors’ facility at 828 N. Milford that was 
until recently used for residential uses but is zoned IM, Industrial Manufacturing. 
This is a request for change of use for an office and storage yard facility. Synergy 
Electric occupied the property without a land use permit.  The operators built a 
parking area without permission and are now working towards compliance with 
Township Ordinances.   
 
The proposed accessory structure will require a side yard variance.  The front parking 
area should include marginal access easements to the north and south and additional 
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screening since adjacent properties are used as residences.  The sidewalk across the 
frontage will be extended. The Fire Marshal will require final review on the 
contractors’ facility. The property is currently served by onsite well and septic.  
Oakland County Health Division will review the continued use of this system; it is 
assumed the storage building is not connected to the septic system.  
 
Mr. Brad Thompson was in attendance representing the applicants. Mr. Thompson 
agreed to connect the marginal access by extending the “T” on the maneuvering lane 
to the property line. The landscaping plan will include a 2-1/2 foot high berm parallel 
to Milford Road. Also, supplemental plantings will be added to the north and south 
property lines in the front yard. 
 
Mr. Smith requested that a variety of trees be used in the landscaping plan to ensure 
that some trees will sustain any outbreak of disease. He also inquired about fencing. 
There is some 4’ chain link fencing with some wood privacy fencing and the 
applicant will be putting up additional fencing to ensure the storage yard is enclosed. 
Tiffany George, speaking as the business owner, was concerned that there should still 
be a walkway between the office and the property to the north, since their family 
interacts with that neighbor on a frequent basis.  Mr. Beach stressed that a screen 
must be present where the industrial use abuts residential property.  
 
Mr. Smith moved to approve the site plan with the conditional approval from the 
Zoning Board of Appeals and addressing the issues discussed. Mrs. Chynoweth 
supported, and the motion carried with the following voice vote: Green – yes, Beach 
– yes, Chynoweth – yes, Lewis – yes, Smith – yes, Tierney – yes (6 yes votes). 
 
 
Agenda Item #2:  

Parcel#: 11-30-200-008, -009, -030 
   Zoning:  C-2, General Commercial 
   Address: 232 and 268 South Hickory Ridge and vacant 
   File #:  SPR 19-09 

Request: Site plan review for vehicle inventory lot 
   Applicant: Feldman Automotive 
   Owners: Eugene Pallisco and 3365 W Highland, LLC  
 
Mr. Beach introduced the conceptual plan for a vehicle inventory lot at the southwest 
corner of M-59 and Hickory Ridge. He explained that although the plan is not 
sufficiently detailed for final review, the Planning Commission can identify issues to 
guide the applicant in refining the plan.  
 
Mr. Dave Katarski, COO of Feldman Automotive was present to represent the 
applicant. He ensured the Planning Commissioners that Feldman Automotive wants 
to partner with the Township to make the inventory lot as minimally invasive as 
possible.  He stated that the Highland dealership was highly successful, and that they 

cooperj
Pencil



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
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does not want the neighbors across the street to lose their view of lake, and the property line 

is where the shed was before.  

 

Ms. Michaels asked when the old shed was removed. Mr. Shah answered that had removed it 

about a month ago.  

 

Mr. Beach was conflicted in the sense that the lot is irregular and has issues, but the proposal 

is not so big that the new shed could not be shifted to the lake or west; however the shed will 

look more like 6 ft. tall from the road due to the 3 ft. retaining wall, and neighbor to the west 

would be impacted by a shift. The neighbor has a similar structure, and overall it is not a bad 

spot if it is 5 of 6 ft. back from the road.  

 

Ms. Michaels offered no objections. 

 

Mr. Miller clarified that this would be a 24 ft. variance from the front yard setback.  

 

Mr. Beach observed that the setback is equivalent to the neighbor to the east 

 

Motion: 

Mr. Miller moved regarding Case #19-24 to grant a 24-foot variance from required 30-foot 

front yard setback (calculated) to 1 foot provided. (Section 9.02B.a.) 8- foot variance from 

required 10- foot side yard setback to 2 foot provided. 14- foot variance from total side yard 

setback of 20 foot required to 6 foot provided. (Section 9.02.B.b). This variance is for a shed 

in the required front yard setback.  

 

The facts and findings in support of the motion are as follows: 

 

• This is a small irregular pie-shaped lot 

• This is replacing an existing structure that was damaged by a storm 

• Requiring strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance would likely do more harm to 

views and access to the lake than the proposal  

 

Mr. Beach supported the motion and it carried with a roll call vote. Mr. Hoffman-yes, Mr. 

Gerathy -yes, Mr. Beach -yes, Mr. Miller -yes, Mr. Elwood -yes, Ms. Michaels -yes 

         

4.                 CASE NUMBER:                                 19-25 

              COMPLAINT #:              n/a 

         ZONING:                                               IM 

         PARCEL #:                                            11-22-176-016 

          PROPERTY ADDRESS:                       828 N. Milford Road 

                    APPLICANT:                                         Synergy Electric 

                    OWNER:                Tiffany George 

                    VARIANCE REQUESTED:                  10 -foot variance from required 20-foot 

       side yard setback to 10 foot provided 
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       (Section 4.15 Schedule of Regulations) 

       This variance is for an accessory  

       structure. 

 

Discussion from the Applicant: 

Ms. George indicated in her application that the special characteristic of the lot is that it is 

narrow for its industrial zoning. Brad Thompson of 1520 Gulley Road, Howell spoke on 

behalf of Ms. George. He explained that the site was used as residential but is zoned and 

master planned as industrial. Ms. George currently has an electrical company, and equipment, 

vehicles etc. that need to be stored inside. They require 40 ft. to store equipment, and in the 

process, they will be removing an existing garage, which is 3 ft. off the property line in order 

to get the driveway into the back yard. They are asking for a 10 ft variance; the existing 

residence is used as an office and is 8 ft. off the property line as most of the other neighbors 

are. The nearby lots have accessory structures that are only 2-5 feet off the property lines.  

 

Discussion from the Public: 

None 

 

Discussion from the Board:   

Mr. Beach explained to the Board that this case was previously before the Planning 

Commission as a site plan. There is a railroad to the east and Milford Road to the west, there 

is light industrial up and down that side of Milford Road. The proposal is not really 

impacting anyone in terms of sight lines, visibility issues, etc. The Planning Commission is 

trying to find sites for contractor work, as they do not fit well in traditional commercial 

zoning and small, narrow lots are not good for manufacturing or heavy industry. There will 

be an area 10 ft. along the rear lot line that will collect storm water with catch basins. The 

plan makes some provision for the property to north in terms of screening, etc. He offered no 

objections. 

 

Mr. Miller observed that the applicant could have a smaller building and comply with the 

ordinance, but he defers to the Planning Commission in this case.  

 

Ms. Michaels responded that the need to store equipment is the driving factor for the space.  

 

Mr. Miller asked for clarification on the dimension of the space and what the applicant 

requires for storage. Mr. Thompson explained that he has five 24 ft. vans with hitches on the 

back, as well 3-foot work benches. The cramped space is creating a safety issue. 

 

Ms. Michaels and Mr. Gerathy offered no objections to the proposal.  

 

Motion: 

Mr. Hoffman moved regarding Case #19-25 to grant a 10 ft. variance from the required 20 ft. 

side yard setback to 10 ft. provided (Section 4.15 Schedule of Regulations) This variance is 

for an accessory structure. 
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The facts and findings in support of the motion are as follows: 

 

• This property is zoned industrial 

• This is a narrow lot that backs up to the rail road tracks 

• This is an improvement on what is already there 

 

Mr. Beach supported the motion and it carried with a roll call vote. Mr. Hoffman-yes, Mr. 

Gerathy -yes, Mr. Beach -yes, Mr. Miller -yes, Mr. Elwood -yes, Ms. Michaels -yes 

 

5.           CASE NUMBER:                                 19-26 

              COMPLAINT #:              n/a 

         ZONING:                                              C2 

         PARCEL #:                                            11-30-200-017 

          PROPERTY ADDRESS:                       3365 W. Highland Road 

                    APPLICANT:                                        Matt Whelan 

                    OWNER:               Matt Whelan 

                    VARIANCE REQUESTED:                  9.5-foot variance from required 10-foot 

       setback from Road Right-of-Way  

       required to 0.5 foot provided (Section 

       14.07. I; Table 14.2 Permitted  

        Freestanding Signs). This 

variance is for        a freestanding sign 

            

Discussion from the Applicant: 

Mr. Whelan stated in his application that this is a pre-existing commercial site with marginal 

access that will not allow for a road sign.  

 

The applicant added that there is nowhere else to place the sign. The right-of-way is closer to 

his building versus the neighbor to the west. Given setbacks and right away there no other 

places to put it except where suggested. 

 

Mr. Hoffman asked how wide is right of way? The site plan states the right of way is 70 ft 

from center line and next door is 50 ft. If the right-of-way in front of Mr. Whelan's property 

was only 50 foot, he would not need a variance. The Ordinance allows a bigger sign than he 

can put up without ripping up curb.  

 

Discussion from the Public: 

None 

 

Discussion from the Board: 

Mr. Miller and Mr. Gerathy had no objections. 

 

Mr. Beach noted this is a low sign and keeping in character with the neighborhood.  There is 
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